
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Jessika Robinson 
01934 426480 
jessika.robinson@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Friday 29 December 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee – Tuesday, 9 January 2024, 3.00 pm – Kenn Room 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: 
 
Andy Cole, Robert Payne and Mike Solomon. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Election of Chairperson for the meeting   

  
2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   

  
3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   

 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
  
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  
  

4.   Adoption of hearing procedure  (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

5.   Report for the Application to Grant a Premises Licence - Clevedon Cricket 
Club  (Pages 7 - 44) 
  

6.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting”.  If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairperson to 
rule that it be considered as urgent.  Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Licensing Sub-Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Licensing Sub-
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 

Page 2



 

 

 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Somerset Council   
  

Licensing Sub-Committee  
   
Procedure to be followed for meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee when considering Licensing Act 2003 applications  
 
The Chairperson introduces the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers present, and explains the procedure to be followed:   
   
1 The Chairperson invites the Licensing Officer to outline the proposal.  
All parties may then ask questions for clarification only   
   
2 The Chairperson then invites persons who have made relevant 
representations to clarify the representations.  All parties may then ask 
questions of those making representations or make comment, which will 
be at the discretion of the Chairperson   
   
3 The Chairperson invites the applicant/applicant’s representative to 
clarify the application and to address the representations made.  All parties 
may then ask questions of the applicant or make comment at the discretion 
of the Chairperson.   
   
4 The parties are then invited to sum up   
   
5 The Sub-Committee then withdraws to consider the submissions and 
to make its deliberations   
   
6 On returning to the meeting with all parties present, the 
Chairperson/Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee will announce t
[...]
out the year. 

We hire the Club House for functions such as wedding parties, wakes, birthday parties, 

engagement parties and social gathering. We wish to be able to serve the local community and 

supporters of the club who are not club members. The sole reason for our application is to 

increase footfall through the Club House with the aim to increase funds for the Club so that we 

can continue to offer cricket within the area. A requirement of our affiliation to the ECB is that we 

achieve certain levels of discipline, safety, and child protection which in some areas relate to the 

licensing objectives. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV/ Surveillance system shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Avon and Somerset 

Constabulary and the North Somerset Licensing Authority and maintained in good working order. 

All cameras shall record continuously during trading hours and for one hour afterwards and to 

include coverage of club entrances / exits and public areas. The time and date shall be displayed 

on the recordings and all recordings shall be maintained for a period of 31 days and made 

available to the Police or the Licensing Authority for evidential purposes on request. If the CCTV 

equipment fails, the Police and Licensing Authority must be informed as soon as possible, and 

immediate steps shall be taken to put the equipment back into action. 

 
A notice shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises advising that a CCTV I Surveillance 
system is in operation. 

 
An incident book with numbered pages will be kept on the premises and be made available for 
inspection by the Police and Licensing authority. 

 
1) Any incident of violence or disorder on or immediately outside the premises. 

2) Any incident involving controlled drugs on the premises. 

3) Any other crime or criminal activity on the premises. 

4) Any refusal to serve alcohol to persons who are drunk. 

5) Any refusal to serve alcohol to under 18's or anyone who appears to be under 18. 
6) Any call for police assistance to the premises. 

7) Any ejection from the premises. 

8) Any first aid/other care given to a customer. 

c) Public safety 

Page 22



17 LLA01(2017)  

 
Only polycarbonate/ plastic glasses will be used outside of the club/ patio terrace area - to include any drink 
sold in a glass bottle will be decanted into a plastic glass. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

All external doors and windows shall be kept closed where possible, whilst regulated entertainment 
is taking place after 11pm, except for access and egress from the premises. 

 
The placing of empty bottles into receptacles outside the premises shall only to be permitted during 
the following times: 09:00 to 21:00 

 
Prominent, clear, and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and to leave the premises quietly. 

 
While live or recorded music is being played at the premises, a responsible person should 

periodically patrol the neighbourhood and listen to the music outside neighbouring residential 

properties and take appropriate action to lower the volume of the music as necessary. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

A "Challenge 25" scheme shall be adopted, whereby an accepted form of photographic 
identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears to be under 
25 years of age and an acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the customers 
photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure i.e. PASS approved 
proof of age card, photo-card driving licence and passport. 

 
Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

• I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. □ 
• I have enclosed the plan of the premises. □ 
•  I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where 

applicable. 
•  I have enclosed the consent form complete
[...]
bers of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces;  

 
Open containers and no consumption  
(S. 164 LA 1964) 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises. 
 
Supply of Alcohol  
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 

a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended.  

 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
GENERAL: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM: 
 
 

Page 35



 
 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
 
 

1. To grant the application for conversion of an existing Club Registration certificate to a 
Club premises Certificate in accordance with paragraph 16(2) of Schedule 8 to the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) 

 
2. Having taken into account the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under s182 of the 

Act and North Somerset Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, and having taken 
account of the relevant representations, the people attending to put forward there 
representations, the people attending to put forward their representations and in the 
absence of a representative of the applicant, having heard nothing to support the 
application, and how the licensing objectives would be promoted, the Sub-Committee 
determined not to grant the application to vary the Club Premises Certificate under s85 
of the Act in accordance with the application dated 3rd August 2005-12-12 

 
 Reason -  In order to promote the Licensing Objectives for the prevention of 

Crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The mandatory conditions contained in sections 73 and 74 of the Act also apply to the Club 
Premises certificate  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Original plans with the Licensing Section, North Somerset Council, Environmental and 
Consumer Services, Somerset House, Oxford Street, Weston-super-Mare, Somerset, 
BS23 1TG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 
 
 

Part B 
 

Club premises certificate summary 
 
 
Club premises certificate Number  
 
  
 
 
 

Club details:  
Clevedon Cricket Club 
Esmond Grove 
Clevedon 
Somerset 
BS21 7HW 

 
Telephone Number: 01275 877585 (Mr Paul Tingle – Club Secretary) 
 

 

 

Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates 
 
 
Start Date:    24 November 2005                  End Date: 
 

  

 
Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate: 
 
Sale of Alcohol  
Recorded Music 
 

 

NSC/ 019446 

Page 38



 
The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club activities 
 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL       START:            FINISH: 
 
MONDAY:       10:00  23:00  
TUESDAY:       10:00  23:00  
WEDNESDAY:       10:00  23:00  
THURSDAY:       10:00  23:00  
FRIDAY:       10:00  23:00  
SATURDAY:       10:00  23:00  
SUNDAY:       12:00  22:30  
 
Non Standard Timings: 
Christmas Day: 12:00 – 15:00 and 19:00 – 22:30 
 
 
RECORDED MUSIC:                               START:            FINISH: 
 
MONDAY:      Unrestricted     
TUESDAY:      Unrestricted     
WEDNESDAY:      Unrestricted     
THURSDAY:      Unrestricted     
FRIDAY:      Unrestricted     
SATURDAY:      Unrestricted     
SUNDAY:      Unrestricted  
 
Non Standard Timings: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies 
 
On the Premises 
 
Off the Premises 
 
 

 

 
State whether access to the club premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Children under 16 years of age are prohibited and restricted as outlined in Section 145 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 

 

Page 39



NOTICE OF GRANT OF CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 
 
 
 
 

Club Premises Certificate Number: 

 
 
NSC/019446 
 
 
Club Details: 
 
Clevedon Cricket Club 
Esmond Grove 
Clevedon 
Somerset 
BS21 7HP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GRANTED at the Office of the said council on the 2 September 2005 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mandy Bishop 
Environmental and Consumer Services Manager 
Directorate of Development and Environment 
 

Page 40



Appendix E 
 
Hi Caz, 
 

I hope you are well. 
 

Please find below the recommendations from Carl Smallwood regarding our premises license. 
We are happy with the amendments suggested and would ask that our application be updated 
accordingly. 
 

Many thanks  
 

Matt 
 

 
From: Carl Smallwood <Carl.Smallwood@n-somerset.gov.uk> 
Sent: 21 November 2023 3:51 PM 
To: mat.read@sky.com <mat.read@sky.com> 
Cc: Caz Horton <Caz.Horton@n-somerset.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application for a Premises Licence - Clevedon Cricket Club  
  

Hi Matthew 
  

Further to our meeting today I write with the extra conditions agreed under The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance   
  

1. The playing of live or recorded music in the outside area of the premises is 
only permitted for 5 times per year after 21:00hrs and  shall cease at 23:00 
hours 
= 

2. Local residents shall receive written confirmation of all events when live or 
recorded music is being played outside after 21:00hrs.  A contact number 
shall be provided for use in case of noise complaints. 

  
As mentioned to proceed with the application you will need to email to my colleague 
Caz Horton in the Licensing Team that you agree with the conditions.  
  
Please email caz.horton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
  
Kind regards 
  

Carl Smallwood 

Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Public Health and Regulatory Services 

North Somerset Council 

Tel:                01275 884135 

E-Mail:          Carl.Smallwood@n-somerset.gov.uk 

Post:             Town Hall, Walliscote Grove Road, Weston-super-Mare, BS23 1UJ 

Web:           www.n-somerset.gov.uk 
 

Page 41

mailto:Carl.Smallwood@n-somerset.gov.uk
mailto:mat.read@sky.com
mailto:mat.read@sky.com
mailto:Caz.Horton@n-somerset.gov.uk
mailto:caz.horton@n-somerset.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Smallwood@n-somerset.gov.uk
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



L1c:..£4 
t~~~. 
l5c/06 ~t, J.9. . 

;,~.1~ ~vk,1- (M. 

' I, v~ 

~Wl tM<A. ~virv-e 

CJ,e._ V-e d(/1,\ f S:; I 

/# kc. ).oJ .. s . 

• 

1'1t:M), ~t...J"": I C<a¥ 114./ ~ ~ We~ 
L~ IA --;Jj I ~v ~ Ot<. 0 CC..4-J,l•; .. s ~ m"IJ.. ~ 
• 

/J (/1-P1' ' 

~ ;J .M vvVf c,.f1'M-F'~ ji,., tk o.a::r~ 
~ v<. t5 /4 ~ d.- rlws vi acpi~11d ~~ ~ 

. ¼'t-...,1 mw.-i ,--'~ i l~CL~ el.. ~ w-e_ 

~ ~ n,u-1,U~· fk c4 ~ ~ ~v~ :_.,; 
~ \ 

Vift,,[,). Are~ IMAJ(~ A n.r~· ~ IMIA~h.J,.e._ 
/ 

M ~ CA)j_-t'-(M' VVIMil · l~cu)tft.,.,.-11-n,-jf & 

~v(_~ ,~ wr.cA-ek&--Rc...Jc4-ef1~ "~~ 
vf_ ~ ~.~ 1-41,clt,..,/, "t;i £LU~ /~ Wl-f t-e-tv6;JL1 
W.4 ~ IM.e-~~ f~i(_r ~~ J-ewr 

Page 43



)_ 

"-
ti_c.) /~' hJ-0 ~-~ c,_ ~ . 
I lv,t,"" vw ~ ~ a...c.~ rt...tL 5 ~ 

v~ ~ / hrn/d::J ~~ d s-~ ~ 
~ ~~ ~~U-&-¼J~,~~ ~ 

~ d ri,,;,, ~ vVIC,,,~.J-UA .~ ~ 

Cldd,./4~ cu,/,-, ~ ~~~~ all 

~ 11/tA-cL ~t/4-~ ~ OtA-e- ~ J 
~CAM 

• 

NORTH SOMERSET 
COUNCIL 

0 5 DEC 2023 
• • 

LICENSING 

• 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Adoption of hearing procedure
	5 Report for the Application to Grant a Premises Licence - Clevedon Cricket Club
	Appendix B (1 of 2)
	Appendix B (2 of 2)
	Appendix C (location Plan)
	Appendix D (Club premises certificate)
	Appendix E (additional conditions)
	Appendix F (Letter of Objection)



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languag

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Jessika Robinson,  01934 426480 LSC minutes 090124 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Licensing Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
Kenn Room 
 
Meeting Commenced: 3.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.30 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Andy Cole (Chairperson) 
Robert Payne 
Mike Solomon 
 
Apologies: None. 
 
Absent: None. 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Sara Saunders (Solicitor and Senior Legal Advisor), Sioux 
Isherwood (Head of Licensing) and Caz Horton (Licensing Officer). 
  
LSC 
44 

Election of Chairperson for the meeting 
Resolved: that Councillor Andy Cole be elected Chairperson for the meeting. 
  

Councillor Cole in the Chair 
  
  

LSC 
45 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
None declared. 
  
  

LSC 
46 

Adoption of hearing procedure 
Resolved: that the hearing procedures be adopted. 
  
  

LSC 
47 

Report for the Application to Grant a Premises Licence - Clevedon Cricket 
Club 
The representative of the Director of Public Health reported on the Application to 
Grant a Premises License for Clevedon Cricket Club, including a written 
representation made in objection to the application. 
  
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant who presented their case for the 
application.  
  
All parties summed up and then retired to decide on the application. 



2 
 

Jessika Robinson,  01934 426480 LSC minutes 090124 
 

  
The Sub-Committee decided the application on its own merits and considered the 
concerns of those who made representations and decided to grant the application 
as applied for. In granting this application, the Sub-Committee took in to account 
the written representation from the objector regarding public nuisance. The 
Standard Conditions and those on the Operating Schedule that will be attached to 
the licence are necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives under the Licensing 
Act 2003, namely The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, and Public 
Nuisance and The Protection of Children from Harm. 
  
  

LSC 
48 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 
None. 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


